

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION

J.T HAND, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

BEACH ENTERTAINMENT KC, LLC
d/b/a SHARK BAR

THE CORDISH COMPANIES, INC.

ENTERTAINMENT CONSULTING
INTERNATIONAL, LLC

Defendants.

Case No.: 4:18-cv-668-NKL

Hon. Nanette K. Laughrey

REDACTED VERSION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANTS' SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

W. James Foland #25022
Jacqueline M. Sexton #53262
Foland, Wickens, Roper,
Hofer & Crawford, P.C.
1200 Main Street, Suite 2200
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 472-7474
jfoland@fwpcclaw.com
jsexton@fwpcclaw.com

Lauri A. Mazzuchetti (*pro hac vice*)
Whitney M. Smith (*pro hac vice*)
Glenn T. Graham (*pro hac vice*)
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
One Jefferson Road
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054
(973) 503-5900
lmazzuchetti@kelleydrye.com
wsmith@kelleydrye.com
ggraham@kelleydrye.com
*Attorneys for Defendants Beach
Entertainment KC, LLC, Entertainment
Consulting International, LLC and The
Cordish Companies, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(B)(3).....	17
A. Individualized Issues Predominate Over Common Questions.....	17
i. Plaintiff’s SendSmart and TXT Live! Classes.....	17
(a) The Court Must Consider Evidence of Consent on this Motion.....	18
(b) The Consent Analysis Requires an Individualized Inquiry	18
ii. Plaintiff’s DNC Class	20
B. Plaintiff Fails To Demonstrate Superiority.....	23
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(A)	23
A. Plaintiff Is Subject To Unique Defenses.....	24
B. Plaintiff Lacks Knowledge of the Case and Is Not Credible	26
C. Plaintiff Has Failed to Establish Numerosity.....	27
III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO SET FORTH A RELIABLE METHOD TO IDENTIFY CLASS MEMBERS.....	28
IV. MANY PROPOSED CLASS MEMBERS LACK STANDING	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 626	24
<i>Backer Law Firm v. Costco Wholesale</i> , 321 F.R.D. 343 (W.D. Mo. 2017).....	20
<i>Balthazor v. Cent. Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6725872 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2012).....	24
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	17
<i>Cunningham v. Rapid Responses Mon. Servs., Inc.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1187 (M.D. Tenn. 2017).....	22
<i>Decker v. Bookstaver</i> , 2010 WL 2132284 (E.D. Mo. May 26, 2010)	20
<i>Doran v. Missouri Dep't of Social Serv.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 401 (W.D. Mo. 2008).....	24
<i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</i> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Hamilton v. Spurling</i> , 2013 WL 1164336 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2013).....	22
<i>Hartis v. Chi. Title Ins.</i> , 2010 WL 11545067 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 20, 2010)	17, 20
<i>Hunter v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3812063 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2019).....	18
<i>Kassover v. Comput. Depot, Inc.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 1205 (D. Minn. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 902 F.2d 1571 (8th Cir. 1990)	25

<i>Katz v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3084272 (C.D. Cal. June 29, 2017)	25
<i>Lee v. Loandepot.com, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4382786 (D. Kan. Aug. 17, 2016)	22, 23
<i>Lindsay Transmission, LLC v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> (E.D. Mo. Jan. 24, 2013).....	18, 22
<i>In re Milk Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 195 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Sandoe v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , No. CV 18-11826-NMG, 2019 WL 5424203 (D. Mass. Oct. 23, 2019)	11
<i>Sandusky Wellness Center, LLC v. Medtox Sci., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Smith v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 464 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	23
<i>In re State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 872 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Ung v. Universal Acceptance Corp.</i> , 319 F.R.D. 537 (D. Minn. 2017).....	18, 20
<i>Zemel v. CSC Holdings LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6242484 (D.N.J. Nov. 29, 2018)	19
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)	21
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)	8, 17
47 U.S.C. §227(c)	8, 9, 21, 22
Other Authorities	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c).....	8, 9
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(d)	8, 9
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f).....	21
